

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STUDENT LOAN SERVICING
ALLIANCE,

Plaintiff,

v.

STEPHEN C. TAYLOR, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 18-640 (PLF)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, ILLINOIS,
IOWA, INDIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, NEW
JERSEY, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT, AND VIRGINIA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 A. Until recently, the federal government itself recognized and welcomed an important
 role for the States in regulating student loan servicers 3

 B. Federal regulation of student loan servicing has been limited and only partially effective
 at protecting borrowers from servicer misconduct 6

 1. Federal loan servicing standards have long been underdeveloped..... 7

 2. Lack of clear federal servicing standards allowed servicer misconduct to occur 9

 3. The current DOED has actively sought to thwart attempts to improve servicing
 standards 13

 4. State laws and enforcement are critical to protect borrowers, particularly in the
 absence of effective federal regulation 15

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Other Authorities

CFPB, *50 state snapshot of student debt* (Oct. 2017)..... 1

CFPB, *Annual report of the CFPB Student Loan Ombudsman* (Oct. 2017) 5, 10

CFPB, *Monthly Complaint Report* (Apr. 2017)..... 10

CFPB, *Student loan servicing: analysis of public input and recommendations for reform* (Sept. 2015) 5, 8, 10

Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Compl., *Commonwealth v. Pennsylvania Higher Educ. Assistance Agency*, No. 1784-cv-02682-BLS2 (Mass. Sup. Ct. August 23, 2017) 10, 11

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, Compl., *Commonwealth v. Navient Corp.*, No. 17-1814, M.D.Pa. (Oct. 5, 2017)..... 11

Federal Student Loans: Key Weaknesses Limit Education’s Management of Contractors: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Gov’t Operations of the H. Comm. on Oversight and Gov’t Reform and the Subcomm. on Higher Educ. and Workforce Training of the H. Comm. on Educ. and the Workforce, 114th Cong. (2015) (statement of Melissa Emrey-Arras, Director, Education, Workforce, and Income Security, U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office) 9

Letter from Kathleen Smith, Acting Ass’t Secretary, U.S. Dep’t of Education, to Richard Cordray, Director, CFPB (Aug. 31, 2017)..... 14

Letter from Patty Murray, Ranking Member, Senate Committee on Health, Education, Labor and Pensions to Betsy DeVos, Secretary, Dep’t of Education (June 12, 2017), <https://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/061217%20-%20Bicam%20Dem-DeVos%20Servicing%20Letter%20%20final.pdf> 14

Letter from Vanessa A. Burton, Attorney, Office of the Gen. Counsel, Dep’t of Education, to Jedd Bullman, Ass’t Comm’r, Office of the Commissioner on Financial Regulation, State of Maryland (Jan. 21, 2016)..... 4

Navient Corp., Mem. of Law in Support of Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss, *Consumer Financial Protection Bureau v. Navient Corp.*, No. 17-00101, M.D.Pa. (Mar. 24, 2017) 9

Office of the N.Y. State Comptroller, *Student Loan Debt in New York State* (Sept. 2016) 1

People of California, Compl., *People v. Navient Corp.*, No. CGC-18-567732, Ca. Sup. Ct. (June 29, 2018) 12

Press Release, CFPB, *CFPB Sues Nation's Largest Student Loan Company Navient for Failing Borrowers at Every Stage of Repayment* (Jan. 18, 2017) 13

Press Release, Office of the Attorney General of Massachusetts, *AG Healey Secures \$2.4 Million, Significant Policy Reforms in Major Settlement with Student Loan Servicer* (Nov. 22, 2016)..... 12

Press Release, Office of the Vice President, *FACTSHEET: Making Student Loans More Affordable* (June 9, 2014) 7

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Education, *Department of Education, Department of Treasury and the Consumer Financial Protection Bureau Issue Joint Principles on Student Loan Servicing* (Sept. 29, 2015)..... 4

Press Release, Washington State Office of the Att’y General, *AG FERGUSON FILES SUIT AGAINST SALLIE MAE OFFSHOOT NAVIENT CORP.* (Jan. 18, 2017) 12

Student Loan Servicing Association, Comment Letter on Proposed Regulations to Address Title IV Loan Program Issues (May 20, 2011), <https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=ED-2011-OPE-0003-0026>..... 7

State of Illinois, Compl., *State v. Navient Corp.*, No. 17-ch-761 (Ill. Cty. Ct. Jan. 18, 2017). 11

U.S. Dep’t of Education, [2009 Contract with Nelnet Servicing LLC], <https://www2.ed.gov/policy/gen/leg/foia/contract/nelnet-061709.pdf>..... 3, 9

U.S. Dep’t of Education, *Consideration of Past Performance in Student Loan Servicing Recompete*..... 13

U.S. Dep’t of Education, Office of Federal Student Aid, *FFEL Program Lender and Guaranty Agency Reports* 9

U.S. Dep’t of Education, Office of Federal Student Aid, *Phase I – Solicitation, Federal Aid Servicing Solution*..... 13

U.S. Dep’t of Education, Office of Federal Student Aid, *Phase I – Solicitation, Next Generation Financial Services Environment* at 21 (Feb. 20, 2018) 14

U.S. Dep’t of Education, Office of Federal Student Aid, *Location of Federal Family Education Loan Programs*)..... 9

U.S. Dep’t of Education, *Policy Direction on Federal Student Loan Servicing* (2016)..... 4, 13

U.S. Dep’t of Education, *Recommendations on Best Practices in Performance-Based Contracting* 13

U.S. Dep’t of Education, *Student Loan Servicer Re compete* (2017) 14

U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, *A Financial System That Creates Economic Opportunities* (July 2018) 15

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-18-587R, *Federal Student Loans: Further Actions
Needed to Implement Recommendations on Oversight of Loan Servicers* 9, 15

Regulations

81 Fed. Reg. 60683 (Sept. 2, 2016) 4
